The Mizormgm Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY
Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008 Re. 1/- per page
VOL - XLIIlI Aizawl, Monday 19.5.2014 Vaisakha 29, S.E. 1936, Issue No. 233

NOTIFICATION

No, H. 12017/55/2012-LJD, the 9" May, 2014. The following Act is hereby published for general
information.

The Appropriation Act, 2014 (Act No. 13 of 2014)

Zahmingthanga Ralte,
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

THE APPROPRIATION ACT, 2014

AN
ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain further sums
from and out of the Consolidated Fund of India for the services of
the financial year 2013-14.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Sixty-fifth Year of the Republic
of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Appropriation Act, 2014. Short title.

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of India there may  |ssue of Rs.
be paid and applied sums not exceeding those specified in column 3 of the  46227,57,00,000
Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the sum of forty-six thousand two ~ out of the
hundred twenty-seven crore and fifty-seven lakh rupees towards defraying Elj’n” dscg'f' d.itjig
the several charges which will come in course of payment during the financial oy the financial
year 2013-14, in respect of the services specified in column 2 of the year 2013-14.
Schedule.

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out  Appropriation.
of the Consolidated Fund of India by this Act shall be appropriated for the
services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the said
year.
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THE SCHEDULE
(See sections 1 and 3)
1 2 3
No. Sums not exceeding
of Services and purposes \oted Charged
\ote by Parliament on the Total
Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 Department of Agriculture and Revenue 2,00,000 Rs. 2,00,000
Cooperation
2 Department of Agricultural Research Revenue 3,00,000 3,00,000
and Education
3 Department of Animal Husbandry, Revenue 3,00,000 3,00,000
Dairying and Fisheries Capital 1,00,000 1,00,000
4 Atomic Energy Revenue 2,00,000 2,00,000
Capital 4,00,000 10,00,00,000 10,04,00,000
5 Nuclear Power Schemes Revenue | 111,72,00,000 111,72,00,000
Capital 12,40,00,000 12,40,00,000
9 Ministry of Civil Aviation Revenue | 103,12,00,000 103,12,00,000
Capital | 1000,00,00,000 1000,00,00,000
10 Ministry of Coal Revenue 1,00,000 . 1,00,000
u Department of Commerce Revenue 4,08,00,000 62,00,000 4,70,00,000
12 Department of Industrial Policy and Revenue 96,02,00,000 96,02,00,000
Promotion
13 Department of Posts Revenue 10,00,000 10,00,000
14 Department of Telecommunications Revenue | 436,28,00,000 436,28,00,000
17 Department of Food and Public Revenue | 1917,08,00,000 1917,08,00,000
Distribution
19 Ministry of Culture Revenue 2,00,000 . 2,00,000
20 Ministry of Defence Revenue | 241,49,00,000 22,00,000 241,71,00,000
Capital 2,00,000 - 2,00,000
21 Defence Pensions Revenue [ 996,46,00,000 3,54,00,000 1000,00,00.000
2 Defence Services—Army Revenue | 4711,37,00,000 110,00,00,000 4821,37,00,000
23 Defence Services—Navy Revenue | 949,69,00,000 19,82,00,000 969,51,00,000
24 Defence Services—Air Force Revenue | 1032,51,00,000 50,40,00,000 1082,91,00,000
25 Defence Ordnance Factories Revenue | 1363,56,00,000 3,20,00,000 1366,76,00,000
26 Defence Services—Research and Revenue | 125,15,00,000 125,15,00,000
Development
27 Capital Outlay on Defence Services Capital 1,00,000 1,00,000
30 Ministry of Earth Sciences Revenue 2,00,000 2,00,000
Capital 2,00,000 2,00,000
31 Ministry of Environment and Forests Revenue 2,00,000 2,00,000
Capital 1,00,000 1,00,000
K74 Ministry of External Affairs Revenue 1,00,000 1,00,000
K<l Department of Economic Affairs Revenue | 360,42,00,000 360,42,00,000
Capital 2,00,000 2,00,000
Department of Financial Services Revenue | 2600,00,00,000 ... | 2600,00,00,000
Charged — Interest Payments Revenue ... | 15500,20,00,000 | 15500,20,00,000
40 Pensions Revenue | 1766,00,00,000 1766,00,00,000
41 Indian Audit and Accounts Department  Revenue | 146,05,00,000 146,05,00,000
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Department of Revenue
Direct Taxes
Ministry of Food Processing Industries

Department of Health and Family Welfare

Department of Ayurveda, Yoga and
Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and
Homoeopathy (AYUSH)
Department of AIDS Control
Department of Heavy Industry

Ministry of Home Affairs
Police

Other Expenditure of the Ministry of
Home Affairs

Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty
Alleviation

Department of School Education and
Literacy

Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Information and Broad
casting

Ministry of Labour and Employment
Law and Justice

Charged.—Supreme Court of India
Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium
Enterprises

Ministry of Minority Affairs

Ministry of New and Renewable Energy

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances

and Pensions

Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas
Ministry of Planning

Ministry of Power

Rajya Sabha

Charged.—Union Public Service
Commission

Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways

Department of Rural Development
Department of Scientific and Industrial
Research

Department of Biotechnology
Ministry of Shipping

Ministry of Social Justice and
Empowerment
Department of Space

Ministry of Statistics and Programme
Implementation
Ministry of Textiles
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Revenue
Capital
Revenue
Revenue
Capital
Revenue

Revenue
Revenue
Capital

Revenue
Revenue
Capital

Revenue

Revenue
Revenue

Revenue
Revenue

Revenue
Revenue
Revenue
Revenue

Revenue
Revenue
Capital

Revenue

Revenue
Revenue
Capital

Revenue
Revenue

Revenue
Capital

Revenue
Revenue

Revenue
Revenue
Capital

Revenue

Revenue
Capital
Revenue

Capital

2,00,000
1,00,000
3,00,000
3,00,000
1,00,000
2,00,000

12,01,00,000
27,02,00,000
91,61,00,000
3,00,000
2,00,000
2,00,000
2,00,000

1,00,000
3,00,000

4,00,000
1,00,000

3,00,000
165,68,00,000

3,00,000

1,00,000
1030,75,00,000
100,00,00,000
1,00,000

10042,72,00,000
2,00,000
15,00,00,000
1,00,000

611,51,00,000

1,00,000
1,00,000

1,00,000
299,36,00,000
2,00,000
3,00,000

2,00,000
1,00,000
13,80,00,000

18,47,00,000

1,00,000
4,59,00,000

6,43,00,000

8,72,00,000

20,00,00,000

55,00,00,000
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300000
3,00,000
4,61,00,000
2,00,000

1,00,000
3,00,000

4,00.000
1,00,000

3,00.000
165,68,00,000
6,43,00,000
3,00,000

1,00,000
1030,75,00,000
100,00,00,000
1,00,000

10042,72,00,000
2,00,000
15,00,00,000
1,00,000
8,72,00,000

611,51,00.000
20,00,00,000
1,00,000
1,00,000

1,00,000
299,36,00,000
2,00,000
3,00,000

2,00,000
1,00,000
13,80,00,000

55,00,00,000
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Ministry of Tribal Affairs Revenue
Andaman and Nicobar Islands Revenue
Capital
Chandigarh Capital
Lakshadweep Revenue
Capital
Department of Urban Development Revenue
Capital
Public Works Revenue
Capital
Ministry of Women and Child Revenue
Development
Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports  Revenue

Total:

2,00,000
31,30,00,000
10,00,000
6,00,000
1,00,000
1,00,000
1,00,000

1,00,000
2,00,000
1,00,000

1,00,000

1,00,00,000

2,00,000
31,30,00,000
10,00,000
6,00,000
1,00,000
1,00,000
1,00,000
1,00,00,000
1,00,000
2,00,000
1,00,000

1,00,000

30415,25,00,000

15812,32,00,000

46227,57,00,000
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