

## The Mizoram Gazette

# EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

Re. 1/- per page

VOL - XLIII Aizawl,

Monday 19.5.2014

Vaisakha 29, S.E. 1936,

Issue

No. 233

#### **NOTIFICATION**

No, H. 12017/55/2012-LJD, the 9<sup>th</sup> May, 2014. The following Act is hereby published for general information.

The Appropriation Act, 2014 (Act No. 13 of 2014)

#### Zahmingthanga Ralte,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

THE APPROPRIATION ACT. 2014

AN ACT

to authorise payment and appropriation of certain further sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of India for the services of the financial year 2013-14.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Sixty-fifth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Appropriation Act, 2014.

Short title.

- 2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of India there may be paid and applied sums not exceeding those specified in column 3 of the Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the sum of forty-six thousand two hundred twenty-seven crore and fifty-seven lakh rupees towards defraying the several charges which will come in course of payment during the financial year 2013-14, in respect of the services specified in column 2 of the Schedule.
- Issue of Rs. 46227,57,00,000 out of the Consolidated Fund of India for the financial year 2013-14.
- **3.** The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of India by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in relation to the said year.

Appropriation.

### THE SCHEDULE (See sections 1 and 3)

1	2			2	
1 <b>No.</b>	<u> </u>	Sums not exceeding			
of	Couriese and numerose		Sums not exceeding Voted Charged		<u> </u>
Vote	Services and purposes			Charged on the	Total
vote			by Parliament	Consolidated	Total
				Fund	
			Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
			13.	Ks.	IXS.
1	Department of Agriculture and Cooperation	Revenue	2,00,000		Rs. 2,00,000
2	Department of Agricultural Research and Education	Revenue	3,00,000		3,00,000
3	Department of Animal Husbandry,	Revenue	3,00,000		3,00,000
5	Dairying and Fisheries	Capital	1,00,000		1,00,000
4	Atomic Energy	Revenue	2,00,000		2,00,000
	Thomas Energy	Capital	4,00,000	10,00,00,000	10,04,00,000
5	Nuclear Power Schemes	Revenue	111,72,00,000		111,72,00,000
	Tuelear Tower Benefites	Capital	12,40,00,000		12,40,00,000
9	Ministry of Civil Aviation	Revenue	103,12,00,000		103,12,00,000
	raming of Civil Iviation	Capital	1000,00,00,000		1000,00,00,000
10	Ministry of Coal	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
11	Department of Commerce	Revenue	4,08,00,000	62,00,000	4,70,00,000
12	Department of Industrial Policy and	Revenue	96,02,00,000	02,00,000	96,02,00,000
	Promotion	110 / 01100	, o, o <b>=</b> , o o, o o o		, o,o <u>=</u> ,oo,ooo
13	Department of Posts	Revenue		10,00,000	10,00,000
14	Department of Telecommunications	Revenue	436,28,00,000		436,28,00,000
17	Department of Food and Public	Revenue	1917,08,00,000		1917,08,00,000
-,	Distribution		-, -,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
19	Ministry of Culture	Revenue	2,00,000		2,00,000
20	Ministry of Defence	Revenue	241,49,00,000	22,00,000	241,71,00,000
	,	Capital	2,00,000		2,00,000
21	Defence Pensions	Revenue	996,46,00,000	3,54,00,000	1000,00,00.000
22	Defence Services—Army	Revenue	4711,37,00,000	110,00,00,000	4821,37,00,000
23	Defence Services—Navy	Revenue	949,69,00,000	19,82,00,000	969,51,00,000
24	Defence Services—Air Force	Revenue	1032,51,00,000	50,40,00,000	1082,91,00,000
25	Defence Ordnance Factories	Revenue	1363,56,00,000	3,20,00,000	1366,76,00,000
26	Defence Services—Research and	Revenue			125,15,00,000
	Development				
27	Capital Outlay on Defence Services	Capital	1,00,000		1,00,000
30	Ministry of Earth Sciences	Revenue	2,00,000		2,00,000
	•	Capital	2,00,000		2,00,000
31	Ministry of Environment and Forests	Revenue	2,00,000		2,00,000
	•	Capital	1,00,000		1,00,000
32	Ministry of External Affairs	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
33	Department of Economic Affairs	Revenue	360,42,00,000		360,42,00,000
	-	Capital	2,00,000		2,00,000
34	Department of Financial Services	Revenue	2600,00,00,000		2600,00,00,000
	Charged — Interest Payments	Revenue		15500,20,00,000	15500,20,00,000
40	Pensions	Revenue	1766,00,00,000		1766,00,00,000
41	Indian Audit and Accounts Department	Revenue	146,05,00,000		146,05,00,000
•					•

					_
42	Department of Revenue	Revenue	2,00,000		2,00,000
43	Direct Taxes	Capital	1,00,000		1,00,000
46	Ministry of Food Processing Industries	Revenue	3,00,000		3,00,000
47	Department of Health and Family Welfare	Revenue	3,00,000	18,47,00,000	18,50,00,000
		Capital	1,00,000		1,00,000
48	Department of Ayurveda, Yoga and	Revenue	2,00,000		2,00,000
	Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and				
	Homoeopathy (AYUSH)				
50	Department of AIDS Control	Revenue	12,01,00,000		12,01,00,000
51	Department of Heavy Industry	Revenue	27,02,00,000		27,02,00,000
0.1	Department of from y finducialy	Capital	91,61,00,000		91,61,00,000
53	Ministry of Home Affairs	Revenue	3,00,000		300000
55	Police	Revenue	2,00,000	1,00,000	3,00,000
33	Tonce	Capital	2,00,000	4,59,00,000	4,61,00,000
56	Other Expenditure of the Ministry of	Revenue	2,00,000	4,57,00,000	2,00,000
50	Home Affairs	Revenue	2,00,000		2,00,000
58	Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
	Alleviation				
59	Department of School Education and	Revenue	3,00,000		3,00,000
	Literacy				
60	Department of Higher Education	Revenue	4,00,000		4,00.000
61	Ministry of Information and Broad	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
	casting				
62	Ministry of Labour and Employment	Revenue	3,00,000		3,00.000
64	Law and Justice	Revenue	165,68,00,000		165,68,00,000
	Charged.—Supreme Court of India	Revenue		6,43,00,000	6,43,00,000
66	Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium	Revenue	3,00,000		3,00,000
	Enterprises				
68	Ministry of Minority Affairs	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
69	Ministry of New and Renewable Energy	Revenue	1030,75,00,000		1030,75,00,000
		Capital	100,00,00,000		100,00,00,000
73	Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances	-	1,00,000		1,00,000
	and Pensions		, ,		
74	Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas	Revenue	10042,72,00,000		10042,72,00,000
75	Ministry of Planning	Revenue	2,00,000		2,00,000
76	Ministry of Power	Capital	15,00,00,000		15,00,00,000
79	Rajya Sabha	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
.,	Charged.—Union Public Service	Revenue		8,72,00,000	8,72,00,000
	Commission	110 / 0110/0		0,72,00,000	0,72,00,000
82	Ministry of Road Transport and	Revenue	611,51,00,000		611,51,00.000
o <u>-</u>	Highways	Capital	011,01,00,000	20,00,00,000	20,00,00,000
83	Department of Rural Development	Revenue	1,00,000	20,00,00,000	1,00,000
86	Department of Scientific and Industrial	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
00	Research	revenue	1,00,000	•••	1,00,000
87	Department of Biotechnology	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
88	Ministry of Shipping	Revenue	299,36,00,000		299,36,00,000
	TI &	Capital	2,00,000		2,00,000
89	Ministry of Social Justice and	Revenue	3,00,000		3,00,000
	Empowerment		- ,, 5		2,22,230
90	Department of Space	Revenue	2,00,000		2,00,000
		Capital	1,00,000		1,00,000
91	Ministry of Statistics and Programme	Revenue	13,80,00,000		13,80,00,000
	Implementation				
93	Ministry of Textiles	Capital		55,00,00,000	55,00,00,000
	·	-		I ' '	1

Ex-233/2014 4

95	Ministry of Tribal Affairs	Revenue	2,00,000		2,00,000
96	Andaman and Nicobar Islands	Revenue	31,30,00,000		31,30,00,000
		Capital	10,00,000		10,00,000
97	Chandigarh	Capital	6,00,000		6,00,000
100	Lakshadweep	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
		Capital	1,00,000		1,00,000
101	Department of Urban Development	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
		Capital		1,00,00,000	1,00,00,000
102	Public Works	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
		Capital	2,00,000		2,00,000
105	Ministry of Women and Child	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
	Development				
106	Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports	Revenue	1,00,000		1,00,000
	Total:		30415,25,00,000	15812,32,00,000	46227,57,00,000